



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

GAMCO ASSET MANAGEMENT INC.,

Plaintiff Below-Appellant.

v.

iHEARTMEDIA INC.,
iHEARTCOMMUNICATIONS, INC.,
BAIN CAPITAL PARTNERS, LLC,
THOMAS H. LEE PARTNERS, L.P.,
ROBERT W. PITTMAN, VINCENTE
PIEDRAHITA, BLAIR HENDRIX,
DANIEL G. JONES, OLIVIA SABINE,
CHRISTOPHER TEMPLE, DALE W.
TREMBLAY and DOUGLAS L. JACOBS,

Defendants Below-Appellees,

-and-

CLEAR CHANNEL OUTDOOR
HOLDINGS, INC.

Nominal Defendant Below-Appellee.

No. 593, 2016 D

Court Below: Court of Chancery
of the State of Delaware

No. 12312-VCS

PUBLIC VERSION
3/2/2017

PLAINTIFF BELOW-APPELLANT'S CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF

ROSENTHAL, MONHAIT & GODDESS, P.A.
Norman Monhait (DSBA # 1040)
P. Bradford DeLeeuw (DSBA# 3569)
919 N. Market Street, Suite 1401
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 656-4433

*Counsel for Plaintiff Below-Appellant GAMCO
Asset Management Inc.*

February 15, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	6
A. THE PARTIES	6
B. THE CONTROLLING SHAREHOLDERS’ DOMINANCE OVER CCOH	7
C. THE 2013 SETTLEMENT OF PRE-2013 BREACHES	8
D. THE BOARD DEFENDANTS’ FAILURE TO DEMAND REPAYMENT	9
E. THE TRANSACTIONS TO BENEFIT THE iHEART DEFENDANTS.....	10
1. The Note Offering	10
2. The Asset Sales	11
3. The Transactions Did Not Benefit CCOH.....	12
F. THE COMPLAINT AND COUNTS AGAINST THE DEFENDANTS.....	13
G. THE COURT OF CHANCERY DECISION BELOW	13
1. The Court of Chancery Expanded the Reach of the 2013 Settlement Agreement to Cover Post-Settlement Breaches for Failure to Demand Repayment on the Revolving Note	13
2. The Court of Chancery Applied <i>Res Judicata</i> to GAMCO’s Claims for Failure to Demand Repayment on the Revolving Note	15
3. The Court of Chancery Misapplied the Business Judgement Standard to GAMCO’s Claims Based on the Note Offering and Asset Sales.....	15
ARGUMENT	17

I.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN RULING THAT GAMCO’S POST-SETTLEMENT REVOLVING NOTE CLAIMS WERE RELEASED BY THE 2013 SETTLEMENT AND BARRED BY <i>RES JUDICATA</i>	17
A.	QUESTION PRESENTED.....	17
B.	STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
C.	MERITS OF ARGUMENT.....	18
1.	The 2013 Settlement Did Not Release GAMCO’s Revolving Note Claims.....	19
2.	<i>Res Judicata</i> Does Not Bar GAMCO’s Revolving Note Claims	23
II.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN APPLYING THE BUSINESS JUDGMENT STANDARD TO THE NOTE OFFERING AND ASSET SALES THAT PROVIDED UNIQUE BENEFITS TO THE IHEART DEFENDANTS.....	26
A.	QUESTION PRESENTED.....	26
B.	STANDARD OF REVIEW	26
C.	MERITS OF ARGUMENT.....	27
1.	The Complaint Establishes the Notes Offering and Asset Sales Were Consummated Solely to Provide Liquidity to the iHeart Defendants	29
2.	<i>Sinclair</i> and <i>Synthes</i> Do Not Support the Court’s Conclusion	30
3.	The Court of Chancery Engaged in Inappropriate Weighing of Facts and Drew Impermissible Inferences for Defendants.....	34
4.	The Court of Chancery Erred By Dismissing GAMCO’s Aiding and Abetting and Unjust Enrichment Claims	37
	CONCLUSION.....	38

Gamco Asset Management Inc. v. iHeartmedia Inc. et al.,
Del. Ch., C.A. No. 12312-VCS, Mem. Op., Sights, V.C.
(Revised November 29, 2016)..... EX. A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984).....	31
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000).....	17, 26
<i>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 634 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993).....	31
<i>Cent. Mortg. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Capital Holdings LLC</i> , 27 A.3d 531 (Del. 2011).....	18, 26
<i>Corporate Prop. Assocs. 6 v. Hallwood Grp. Inc.</i> , 817 A.2d 777 (Del. 2003).....	20
<i>Dover Historical Soc’y, Inc. v. City of Dover Planning Comm’n</i> , 902 A.2d 1084 (Del. 2006).....	25
<i>In re Activision Blizzard, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 8885-VCL (Del. Ch. June 6, 2014).....	27
<i>In re Answers Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 6170-VCN, 2012 WL 1253072 (Del. Ch. Apr. 11, 2012).....	28
<i>In re Ezcorp Inc. Consulting Agreement Derivative Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 9962-VCL, 2016 WL 301245 (Del. Ch. Jan. 25, 2016), <i>reconsideration granted in part</i> , 2016 WL 727771 (Del. Ch. Feb. 23, 2016).....	33
<i>In re Phila. Stock Exch., Inc.</i> , 945 A.2d 1123 (Del. 2008).....	22
<i>In re Synthes, Inc. Shareholder Litigation</i> , 50 A.3d 1022 (Del. Ch. 2012).....	30, 32, 33
<i>Kossol v. Ashton Condo. Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 637 A.2d 827 (Table), 1994 WL 10861 (Del. 1994).....	23

<i>LaPoint v. AmerisourceBergen Corp.</i> , 970 A.2d 185 (Del. 2009).....	23, 24
<i>McMullin v. Beran</i> , 765 A.2d 910 (Del. 2000).....	28
<i>N.J. Carpenters Pension Fund v. Infogroup, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 5334-VCN, 2011 WL 4825888 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2011).....	28
<i>OTK Assocs., LLC v. Friedman</i> , 85 A.3d 696 (Del. Ch. 2014).....	27
<i>Seven Invs., LLC v. AD Capital, LLC</i> , 32 A.3d 391 (Del. Ch. 2011).....	21
<i>Sinclair Oil Corp. v. Levien</i> , 280 A.2d 717 (Del. 1971).....	30
<i>Storey v. Cello Holdings, LLC</i> , 347 F.3d 370 (2d Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>Teachers' Ret. Sys. of La. v. Aidinoff</i> , 900 A.2d 654 (Del. Ch. 2006).....	31

Other Authorities

James William Moore, <i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> § 131.22[1] (3d ed. 2006).....	25
